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[Legal Notice No. 97]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

NO. 34 OF 1997

THE MALAITA PROVINCE

2003/2004 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2003.

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE A SUM OF FORTY-ONE MILLION
THREE HUNDRED AND THREE THOUSAND AND THIRTY FIVE
DOLLARS  to the service of Financial year ending 31st March, 2004

Enacted by the Malaita Provincial Assembly.

Short Title and 1.  This Ordinance may be cited as the Malaita Province

Commencement Assembly 2003/2004 Appropriation Ordinance 2003

and shall come into force upon approval by the Minister

in accordance with Section 35 of the Provincial

Government Act 1997, and publication in the Solomon

Islands gazette.

Authorisation of 2.  The Appropriation from the Provincial fund of the

issue of 41,303.035 sum of forty-one million three hundred and three

thousand and thirty five dollars to be applied for the

purpose specified in Section 35 of the Provincial

Government Act 1997, and to the service of financial

year ending 31st March, 2004.

Appropriation 3.  The sum specified in the preceding Section shall be

appropriated for the Supply of the heads specified and in

the amounts respectively set out in the schedule to this

ordinance.

SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 16th   October,  2003 S.I. No. 38 
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Contingency 4.  The total of the sums authorised by contingency
Warrant warrant by the Premier in exercise of his power under

Section 43 of the Malaita Province Financial
Management Ordinance 1991 for financial year ending
31st March, 2004 shall not exceed:

(a)  Five million seven hundred sixty three 
thousand nine hundred and sixty dollars in respect of 
RecurrentExpenditure and;

(b)  Thirty five million five hundred and thirty
nine thousand and seventy-five dollars in respect of
Capital Expenditure.

Advances 5.  The total of the sums authorised by advance warrant
issued by the Premier in exercise of his power under
Section 43 of the Malaita Provincial Financial
Management Ordinance 1991 for the Financial Year
ending 31st March 2004 shall not at any one time exceed 
two million dollars.

Overdraft and 6.  The overdraft and other borrowing of Malaita
Other Borrowing Province shall not at any time exceed twenty thousand

dollars during the financial year ending 31st March 2004.

_________________________________________________________________



Enacted by the Malaita Provincial Assembly.
Short Title and 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Malaita
commencement Province Assembly 2003/2004. Appropriation

Ordinance 2003 and shall come into force upon
approval by the Minister in accordance with
Section 35 of the Provincial Government Act
1997, and publication in the Solomon Island
gazette.

Authorisation 2. The Appropriation from the Provincial fund of
of issue of the sum of forty-one million three hundred
41,302,035 three thousand and thirty-five dollars to be

applied for the purpose specified in Section 35 of
the Provincial Government Act 1997, and to the
service of the financial year ending 31st March, 

2004.

Appropriation 3. The sum specified in the preceding Section shall
be appropriated for the supply of the heads
specified and in the amounts respectively set out
in the schedule to this Ordinance.

Contingencies 4. The total of the sums authorized by contingency
warrant by the Premier in exercise of his powers
under Section 43 of the Malaita Province
Financial Management Ordinance 1991 for
financial year ending 31st March, 2004 shall not
exceed.

(a)  Five million, seven hundred

sixty-three thousand nine

and sixty dollars in respect of

Recurrent Expenditure.

and (b) Thirty-five million, five
hundred and thirty nine
thousand and seventy-five
dollars in respect of Capital 
Expenditure.
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Advance 5. The total of the sums authorized by advance 
warrant issued by the Premier in Exercise of his
Powers under Section 43 of the Malaita Province
Financial Management Ordinance 1991 for the
Financial Year ending 31st March 2004 shall not
at any one time exceed two million dollars.

Overdraft and 6. The overdraft and other borrowing of Malaita 
other Borrowing Province shall not at any time exceed twenty

thousand dollars during the Financial Year ending
31st March 2004.

Passed by the Malaita Provincial Assembly this nineteenth day of June, 2003.

M. MAEFAI
CLERK TO ASSEMBLY

Assented to this nineteenth day of September, 2003.

MINISTER OF PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
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SCHEDULE 
(SECTION 3)

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

AUTHORISED AMOUNT

HEAD DETAILS $

300 Office of the Speaker 1,963,000
400 Premier’s Office 382,500
500 Public Relations and Personnel Affairs 84,000
600 Finance Division 601,000
700 Lands and Housing 299,800
800 Development Planning 127,000
900 Commerce and Industries 92,000
1000 Health and Medical 153,500
1100 Education and Human Resources 461,760
1200 Transport, Works and Public Utilities 695,000
1300 Agriculture 229,000
1400 Fisheries and Marine Resources 50,000
1500 Youth, Women, Sports and Tourism 223,000
1800 Forestry, Environment and Conservation 74,500
1900 Culture, Ecclesiastical and Regional Affairs 327,900

Total Recurrent Expenditure $5,763,960

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Head Sector

800 Administration 1,360,000
810 Agriculture 3,960,000
820 Education 1,500,000
830 Commerce and Industries 2,660,000
840 Fisheries and Marine Resources 750,000
850 Health and Medical Services 1,790,000
860 Mines and Minerals 195,000
870 Youth, Women, Sports & Tourism 810,000
880 Forestry and Conservation 700,000
890 Works and Physical Infrastructure 10,290,000
1000 Peace, Reconciliation & Rehabilitation       10,824,075
1100 Culture, Ecclesiastical & Regional Affairs 700,000

Total Capital Expenditure $35,539,075

Total Recurrent/Capital Expenditure    $41,303,035
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SCHEDULE
(SECTION 3)

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

HEAD DETAILS AUTHORIZED AMOUNT
$

300 Office of the Speaker 1,963,000
400 Premier’s Office 382,500
500 Public Relations and personnel affairs 84,000
600 Finance Division 601,000
700 Lands and Housing Division 299,800
800 Development Planning Division 127,000
900 Commerce and Industries Division 92,000
1000 Health and Medical Division 153,5000
1100 Education and Human Resources Division 461,760
1200 Transport, Works and Public Utilities 695,000
1300 Agriculture Division 229,000
1400 Fisheries and Marine Resources 50,000
1500 Youth, Women, Sports and Tourism Division 223,000
1600 Forestry, Environment and Conservation 74,500
1700 Culture, Ecclesiastical, and Regional Affairs 327,900

Total Recurrent Expenditure 5,763,960

Capital Expenditure

Head Sector
800 Administration 1,360,00
810 Agriculture 3,960,000
820 Education 1,500,000
830 Commerce & Industries 2,660,000
840 Fisheries & Marine Resources 750,000
850 Health & Medical Services 1,790,000
860 Mines and Minerals 195,000
870 Youth, Women, Sports & Tourism 810,000
880 Forestry & Conservation 700,000
890 Works, Physical Infrustructure 10,290,000
1000 Peace, Reconciliation & Rehabilitation 10,824,075
1100 Culture, Ecclesiastical & Regional Affairs 700,000

Capital Expenditure 35,539,075
Total Recurrent/Capital Expenditure $41,303,035
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MALAITA PROVINCE             
ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2003/2004

Recurrent Local $
832,050

Grants 1,565,000

Capital Revenue 2,397,050

Total Recurrent/Capital Revenue 35,539,075

Recurrent Expenditure Office of the Speaker 1,963,000
Premier’s Office/Administration 382,500
Public Relation and Personnel Affairs 84,000
Finance 601,000
Lands and Housing 299,800
Development Planning 127,000
Commerce and Industries 92,000
Health and Medical Services 153,500
Education and Human Resources 461,760
Transport, Works & Public Utilities 695,000 
Agriculture 229,000
Fisheries and Marine Resources 50,000
Youth, Women, Sports Tourism 223,000
Forestry, Environment and Conservation 74,500
Culture, Ecclesiastical & Regional Affairs 327,900

Capital 5,763,960
35,539,075

Total Recurrent/Capital Expenditure 
Surplus/(Deficit)
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OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER

SCOPE OF THE HEADS

The following function comes directly under the Division

1. Co-odination of Provincial Assembly Affairs
2. Arrange Domestic Affairs of Honourable Members
3. Organize meetings of any standing committee or select committee 

appointed by the Assembly
4. Administration up-keep and supervision of the Executive Residence and 
full Assembly Area
5 Liase with the Premier’s Office to draw up full Assembly Schedule 

Meetings

SPEAKER - ABRAHAM KAPEI
SECRETARY - M. MAEFAI
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ADMINISTRATION

SCOPE OF THE HEADS

The following function come directly under the Division’s responsibility

1. Co-ordinating of Executive and the Assembly
2. Constitution Matters
3. Foreign Companies and Formation
4. Law and Order
5. Committee, Commissions and Statutory Appointment
6. General Co-ordination and Administration 
7. Co-ordination of Non - Devolved
8. Statutory Bodies

Premier - Hon. R. Moli
Secretary - Provincial Secretary
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PUBLIC RELATION & PERSONNEL AFFAIRS DIVISION

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The following functions come directly under the Divisions responsibility.

1. Assist in the Co-ordination of the Executive Matters.
2. Assist in Public Relations, Information and New Releases.
3. Assist with Provincial Disaster Council Matters.
4. Responsible for all Personnel matters.

MINISTER - Hon. Stanley Sofu
SECRETARY - Deputy Provincial Secretary
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FINANCE DIVISION

SCOPE OF THE HEADS

The Division is responsible for the following functions:-

1. Provincial Finances and Budget
2. Control of Provincial Finances
3. Monitoring of Expenditures
4. Banking Services
5. Provincial Loans and Debts
6. Bank Charges and Auditing
7. Provincial Stores
8. Monitoring and Utilization of Revolving Fund
9. Establishment of Revolving Fund Committee
10. Malaita Provincial Entitlement Commission

MINISTER - HON. M. KONIA
SECRETARY - PROVINCIAL TREASURER
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LAND AND HOUSING DIVISION

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The Division is responsible for the following function

1. Lands Policy
2. All Urban and Provincial Lands
3. Tenancy Agreements and Administration
4. Land Surveys, Registration and Acquisitions
5. Statutory Bodies Commission - Town and Country Planning Board

MINISTER - HON. ALLEN RURAI
SECRETARY - SENIOR LANDS OFFICER
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DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The Division is responsible for the following function -

1. Development, Provincial Master Plan.
2. Development of Provincial Five (5) Year Plan.
3. Provincial Projects Appraisal and Evaluation.
4. Liaison with Aid Donors and Foreign Embassies.
5. Monitoring of Provincial Capital Projects.
6. Review and co-ordination of Provincial Five (5) Plan .

and other Capital Project.

MINISTER - HON. BRIAN S. TABA’A
SECRETARY - SENIOR PLANNING OFFICER
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COMMERCE & INDUSTRIES DIVISION

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The Division is responsible for the following function:-

1. Co-ordination and follow up of Foreign Companies, Investors, Donors 
and Non Government bodies operating in the Province..

2. Industries Policy & Planning..
3. Co-ordination of Small Medium Interprises Training.
6 Commerce Policy and Planning.

MINISTER - HON. J.B. ARAHAORI
SECRETARY - PRINCIPAL

168 



H
E

A
D

 S
/H

E
A

D
 D

E
TA

IL
S 

O
F 

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
20

01
/2

00
2

20
02

/2
00

3
20

02
/2

00
3

20
03

/2
00

4
A

C
T

U
A

L
 

A
PP

R
O

V
E

D
 

R
E

V
IS

E
D

 
E

ST
IM

A
T

E

C
om

m
er

ce
 &

 I
nd

us
tr

ie
s 

D
iv

is
io

n

90
0

70
0

Sa
la

ry
/A

llo
w

an
ce

-
-

-
25

,0
00

70
1

T
ra

ve
lli

ng
 T

ra
ns

po
rt

 
-

-
-

6,
00

0
70

2
PO

L
-

-
-

5,
00

0
70

3
Te

le
ph

on
e/

M
es

sa
ge

 
-

-
-

2,
00

0
70

4
T

ra
in

in
g/

W
or

ks
ho

p 
-

-
-

24
,0

00
70

5
O

ff
ic

e/
O

th
er

 S
up

po
rt

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
-

-
-

10
,0

00
70

6
Fu

rn
itu

re
/E

qu
ip

m
en

t 
-

-
-

20
,0

00

Su
b-

To
ta

l 
-

-
-

92
,0

00
``

169 

N
ot

es



HEALTH AND MEDICAL SERVICES

SCOPE OF THE HEADS

The following functions come directly under the Division responsibility.

1. Environment Health Policy and Planning.
2. Water Supply Policy and Planning.
3. Sanitation Policy and Planning.
4. Public Health Regulations (Bakeries Ordinance)
5. Rural Water Supplies Regulations.
6. Rural Sanitation Programmes.
7. Urban Area Water Supplies and Sanitation.

MINISTER - HON. R.N. MAUTAI
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR OF HEALTH MEDICAL SERVICES
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EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES

SCOPE OF HEAD

The following functions and responsibilities comes under the Division.

1. Provincial Education and Training Policy Formulation and Planning.
2. Primary Secondary Education/
3. Provincial Education Board and Committee.
4. School Curriculums.
5. Community Education.
6. Provincial Secondary Boards.

MINISTER - HON. RIDLEY SIRA
SECRETARY - CHIEF EDUCATION OFFICER
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TRANSPORT, WORKS, PUBLIC UTILITIES & COMMUNICATION

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The following functions and responsibilities comes under the Division.

1. Provincial Works Planning and Policy Formulation.
2. Monitoring of Provincial Works Programs.
3. Construction and Maintenance of Wharves, Roads, Bridges, Airport etc
4. Plumbing and Electrical Works and supplies.
5. Provincial Shipping.
6. Provincial Transport and Communication Policies.
7. Postal Agencies.
8. Sea and Road Transport.
9. Provincial Road Transport.
10. Civil Aviation Matters.
11. Provincial Airfields Policy

MINISTER - CHARLES ULASI
SECRETARY - SENIOR WORKS OFFICER
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AGRICULTURE DIVISION - PROVINCIAL FARM

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The following functions and responsibilities comes under the Division.

1. Agriculture Policy & Planning.
2. Cattle Development/Husbandry.
3. Cocoa/Copra Development, Dala Farm
4. Live Stock Development and co-ordination
5. Marketing

MINISTER - HON. WILFRED MAELUMA
SECRETARY - CHIEF FIELD OFFICER
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FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The following function come directly under the Division.

1. Provincial Fisheries Policy and Planning.
2. Development and Promotion of Fisheries Methods and Techniques.
3. Fishing Gears and Equipment.
4. Fish Marketing
5. Off-Shore and Reef Fisheries
6. Control and Utilization of Marine Resources
7. Acqua-culture Trials and Plot projects.
8. OFCF Project Monitoring

MINISTER - HON. JOHN KAIA
SECRETARY - SENIOR FISHERIES OFFICER
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YOUTH & SPORTS, WOMEN AFFAIRS

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The Division is responsible for the following functions:-

1. Provincial Sports Policy and Planning.
2. Provincial Youth Policy and Planning.
3. Liason with National Youth Congree
4. Provincial Sports Facilities.
5. Co-ordination of Provincial Sports Competitions.
6. Inter - Provincial Sports Tournament
7. Malaita Day Sports Tournament.
8. Co-ordination of AUTUBU Tournament
9. Provincial Tourism Policy and Planning.
10. Promotion, Development and Control of Tourism.
11. Co-ordination of National Tourism Policy.
12. :Liaison with Ministry of Tourism and Aviation, SITA Travel

Services, Solomon Islands and National Museum etc.
13. Development of Tourism Centres.
14. Provincial Women Policy and Planning.

MINISTER - HON. WILLIAM ISUI
SECRETARY - SECRETARY TO YOUTH SPORTS
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ENERGY, MINES AND WATER MINERALS

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The Division is responsible for the following function:-

1. Collect and keep Geological Maps.
2. Receive and Appraise all Enquiries on Mines and Energy.
3. Mining Policy & Planning.
4. Monitoring all Companies and Groups entering and engaging in Rock

Samples Exploration and Mining.
5. Energy Planning and Policy.
6. Liaison with Authorities and Land Owners.

MINISTER - HON. S. FILUALEA
SECRETARY - -
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PEACE RECONCILIATION AND REHABILITATION

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The Division is responsible for the following functions-

1. Restoration of Unity and Peace Facilitation.
2. Co-ordination and Monitoring reconciliation Programme.
3. Development Policy that rehabilitate people at their own homes and

discourages urban drift.
4. Develop, co-ordinate and Monitor rehabilitation Programmes.
5. Replace Land disputes with brotherly reconciliation.
6. Unite Political Leaders with church leaders and Chief to unite over a

common development theme.
7. Restore strength and vibrance in weakened institiutions.

MINISTER - HON. S.M. DANITOFEA
SECRETARY -
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FORESTRY, ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

SCOPE OF HEAD

The following functions and responsibilities comes under the Division.

1. Forestry Policy and Planning.
2. Environment Policy and Planning.
3. Conservation Policy and Planning.

MINISTER - HON. EDWIN SUIBAEA
SECRETARY - MATHEW
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ECCLESIASTICAL, CULTURE AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS

SCOPE OF THE HEAD

The following functions and responsibilities comes under the Division.

1. Ecclesiastical matters
2. Co-ordination of Programmes involving Churches operating in the 

Province.
3. Liase and co-operates with Churches.
4. Provincial Culture Preservation Policy and Planning.
5. Protection of Local Crafts, Music and Dances.
6. Development of Cultural Centers.
7. Extension and Regional Matters.
8. Auki Town Council Policy and Planning.

MINISTER - HON. J.R. FUNUSULIA
SECRETARY - PRINCIPAL ADMIN OFFICER
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BASIC RATE 2003/2004

All men aged 18 years and above and any women in wage employment are
required to pay a basic rate in 2001.

(a) Those men not in wage employment are to pay to their respective Area
Councils rates to be decided on by their Area Councils as provided for in
the Area Council Act, the rate which shall not be less than $6.00 and not
more that $12.00

(b) Men, Women in wage earning employment will have their deducted and 
by to the Province at the following rates:-

Those earning up to - $70 pm          - $24 per year
Those earning between $71 - 200 pm - $36 per year
Those earning between $201 - 400 pm          - $48 per year
Those earning between $401 - 600 pm          - $72 per year
Those  earning between $601 - 800 pm - $84 per year
Those earning between $801 - 1,000 pm       - $108 per year

EXEMPTIONS:

(i) Women not in wages employment
(ii) Men over 60 years of age
(iii) Men certified by Doctor to be cripple or physically incapable of earning money
(iv) Students
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SCHOOL FEES

Adaua National Secondary School .....................................    $700.00 per annum
Aligegeo Provincial Secondary School ..............................    $700.00 per annum
Rokera Provincial Secondary School ................................     $700.00 per annum

TOILET SLABS
- Squatting Type ...........................      $5.00
- Cement raiser/Seal .....................     $20.00
- Plastic Seal .................................     $25.00
- VIP Ventilation Improve Privy (dry System       $30.00

BED BUG

- 2 Fluid oz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .     $5.00
- 2 Fluid oz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2.50

VEHICLES

3 Ton Truck - Private ...................    $120.00per hr
- Officers, Ministries MPAS ..  $100.00 per hr

HILUX - Private ..................   $90.00  per hr plus 
excluding fuel

- Officers ,  Minis t r ies  MPAS. $70.00 per  hr  
plus  excluding

fuel .

OBM 30 HP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $150.00 
25hp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.00
18hp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  80.00
15hp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  50.00

CANOE Rayboat  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100.00
Mini  Rayboat   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   50.00
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